

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kyle Steven Ouradnik,)	
)	
Appellee,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20190293
)	
v.)	
)	District Ct. No. 09-2019-CV-01615
Ronald Henke, Interim Director,)	
Department of Transportation,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Appellant.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE AUGUST 5, 2019,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE THOMAS R. OLSON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email dbanders@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Request for Oral Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	6
Statement of Administrative Proceeding	11
Standard of Review	24
Law and Argument.....	26
I. The District Court erred in granting Ouradnik’s appeal and reversing the Hearing Officer’s Decision when it determined that Ouradnik did not waive his argument regarding the omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory by failing to raise a proper objection at the administrative hearing and by failing to include the issue in his specifications of error on appeal based upon the District Court’s reasoning that the Hearing Officer’s Decision had not become final at the time of the Supreme Court’s decision in <u>State v. Vigen</u> , 2019 ND 134, 927 N.W.2d 430.	26
A. The retroactive application of the Court’s decision in <u>Vigen</u> regarding the omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory should be limited to pending cases in which the issue has been properly raised and preserved before the administrative tribunal and the District Court.....	26
B. Ouradnik waived his argument regarding the omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory by failing to raise a proper objection at the administrative hearing	34

C.	Ouradnik waived his argument regarding the omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory by failing to include the issue in his specifications of error on appeal	43
D.	The issue of whether the omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory was a “substantive omission” rendering the advisory deficient was not tried by the express or implied consent of the parties before the District Court	49
II.	The District Court erred in granting Ouradnik’s appeal and reversing the Hearing Officer’s Decision when it determined that, regardless of whether a specific objection was made to omission of the word “urine” from the implied consent advisory, “it is clear, post- <u>Vigen</u> , that the findings of fact are not supported by the evidence.”	51
	Conclusion.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Amann v. Town of Stow</u> , 991 F.2d 929 (1st Cir. 1993)	26
<u>Beckler v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 418 N.W.2d 770 (N.D. 1988)	29-33
<u>Belle v. United States</u> , 142 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 1998)	39
<u>City of Bismarck v. Vagts</u> , 2019 ND 224, 932 N.W.2d 523	40
<u>City of Fargo v. Erickson</u> , 1999 ND 145, 598 N.W.2d 787	36
<u>City of Grand Forks v. Barendt</u> , 2018 ND 272, 920 N.W.2d 735	40
<u>Clifton v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</u> , 839 N.E.2d 314 (Mass. 2005)	27
<u>Com. v. Smith</u> , 17 A.3d 873 (Pa. 2011)	27
<u>Crowe v. Bolduc</u> , 365 F.3d 86, 93 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Daniels v. Ziegler</u> , 2013 ND 157, 835 N.W.2d 852	43
<u>Dettler v. Sprynczynatyk</u> , 2004 ND 54, 676 N.W.2d 799	44, 45
<u>Forster v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 447 N.W.2d 501 (N.D. 1989)	5, 28-32, 51
<u>Gonzalez v. Tounjian</u> , 2003 ND 121, 665 N.W.2d 705	34, 35, 36
<u>Gonzalez v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</u> , No. C06-1411-MJP, 2009 WL 302283 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2009)	26

<u>Haider v. Moen,</u> 2018 ND 174, 914 N.W.2d 520	37
<u>Hamre v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 23, 842 N.W.2d 865	43, 44
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	24, 25
<u>In Interest of A.G.,</u> 506 N.W.2d 402 (N.D. 1993)	38
<u>In Interest of F.M.G.,</u> 2017 ND 123, 894 N.W.2d 850	38
<u>In re P.A.,</u> 1997 ND 146, 566 N.W.2d 422	35
<u>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,</u> 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	26
<u>Korb v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2018 ND 226, 918 N.W.2d 49	40
<u>LeClair v. Sorel,</u> 2018 ND 255, 920 N.W.2d 306	40, 41
<u>Linstrom v. Normile,</u> 2017 ND 194, 899 N.W.2d 287	37
<u>Lorenz v. Lorenz,</u> 2007 ND 49, 729 N.W.2d 692	37
<u>Mahoney v. Mahoney,</u> 1997 ND 149, 567 N.W.2d 206	35
<u>Messer v. Bender,</u> 1997 ND 103, 564 N.W.2d 291	35
<u>Murray v. Carrier,</u> 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	39
<u>Niles v. Eldridge,</u> 2013 ND 52, 828 N.W.2d 521	38

<u>Olson v. Dillerud,</u> 226 N.W.2d 363 (N.D. 1975)	33
<u>Paul v. Wayne Co. Dep't of Pub. Serv.,</u> 722 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006)	27
<u>Piatz v. Austin Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2002 ND 115, 646 N.W.2d 681	35
<u>Roise v. Kurtz,</u> 1998 ND 228, 587 N.W.2d 573	35
<u>Roukles v. Levi,</u> 2015 ND 128, 863 N.W.2d 910	43, 44
<u>S.H.B. v. T.A.H.,</u> 2010 ND 149, 786 N.W.2d 706	38
<u>Schiele v. Schiele,</u> 2015 ND 169, 865 N.W.2d 433	38
<u>Schoon v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2018 ND 210, 917 N.W.2d 199	40
<u>Scientific Application, Inc. v. Delkamp,</u> 303 N.W.2d 71 (N.D. 1981)	36
<u>State v. Ayala,</u> 2017 ND 126, 894 N.W.2d 865	41
<u>State v. Bohe,</u> 2018 ND 216, 917 N.W.2d 497	40
<u>State v. Dowdy,</u> 2019 ND 50, 923 N.W.2d 109	40
<u>State v. Natale,</u> 878 A.2d 724 (N.J. 2005)	27
<u>State v. O'Connor,</u> 2016 ND 72, 877 N.W.2d 312	40
<u>State v. Vigen,</u> 2019 ND 134, 927 N.W.2d 430	1, 2, 5, 18, 19, 26, 40, 42, 51, 52, 54

United States v. Shaid,
937 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1991) 39

Vetter v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,
554 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 1996) 45

Statutes and Rules

N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32 24

N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20 16

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42(4) 43, 44

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46..... 24

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3) 40

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(a) 18, 52

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01(3)(b) 18, 42

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-06 43, 44

N.D. R. App. P. 28(h)..... 5

N.D. R. Ev. 103..... 34, 35

N.D. R. Ev. 103(a)(1)..... 34

N.D. R. Ev. 103(e) 52

Other Authorities

5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 690 (1995) 35

18 Moore’s Federal Practice § 134.06[2] 26

Charles McCormick, McCormick on Evidence § 52 (4th ed. 1992)..... 36
